

No. 14-181

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair of
the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL, AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS, THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
THE HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, THE
NATIONAL BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH,
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRIAN D. NETTER
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

NANCY G. ROSS
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
nross@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. SELF-FUNDED EMPLOYER PLANS ARE MUTUALLY BENEFICIAL FOR EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES.....	6
1. Self-Funded Employer Plans Provide Benefits To Millions Of Americans.....	6
2. Self-Funded Employer Plans Provide Many Advantages Over Fully Insured Plans	8
B. APCD STATUTES LIKE VERMONT'S IMPOSE A SUBSTANTIAL AND UNWARRANTED BURDEN ON SELF- FUNDED EMPLOYER PLANS.....	11
1. An Increasing Number Of States Are Adopting Mandatory APCD Laws, Many Of Which Have Conflicting Requirements	11
2. Reporting Health Care Claims Data To All The States That Require It Is Burdensome For Self-Funded Employer Plans	14
3. Congress Enacted ERISA To Prevent Self-Funded Plans From Being Subject To Patchwork State Regulation	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
4. The Decision To Use A Third-Party Administrator Does Not Protect Vermont’s APCD Law From Preemption.	20
5. APCDs Can Obtain Information From Other Sources—Such As Providers—Without Needing To Burden Self-Funded Plans.....	23
C. THE EXCLUSIVE PURPOSE OF ERISA BENEFIT PLANS IS TO PROVIDE BENEFITS, NOT TO BE LABORATORIES FOR STATE EXPERIMENTATION	24
1. Congress Enacted ERISA In Order to Protect The Interests Of Plan Beneficiaries	25
2. ERISA Mandates That Plans Be Operated For The Exclusive Purpose Of Providing Benefits To Participants	26
3. State APCD Statutes Interfere With Congress’s Purpose By Commandeering ERISA Plans For A Different Purpose: Data Collection.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	28
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Firestone Tire Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	27
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Truck Drivers' Union Local 42 Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1124 (D. Mass. 1996).....	22
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kimbell</i> , No. 2:11-cv-204 (D. Vt. Aug. 17, 2012)	23
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	20, 27
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	2, 25, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	16, 22, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	5, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	10
78 Fed. Reg. 72,322 (Dec. 2, 2013).....	21
IRS, Notice 2015-52, <i>Section 4980l— Excise Tax on High Cost Employer- Sponsored Health Coverage</i> , https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n- 15-52.pdf	22
Arkansas Ins. Dep’t Rule 100, § 7(B).....	16
957 Mass. Code Regs. 2.02	21
R.I. Dep’t of Health, Rules and Regulations Pertaining to the Rhode Island All-Payer Claims Database § 1.18, http://sos.ri.gov/documents/ archives/regdocs/released/ pdf/DOH/7305.pdf	12
Vt. Dep’t of Banking, Ins., Secs. & Health Care Admin., Regulation H- 2008-01, § 3(X)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Vt. Dep’t of Banking, Ins., Secs. & Health Care Admin., Regulation H- 2008-01, § 4(D)	12, 13
18 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 9401	28
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Al Prysunka, Milliman Healthcare Analytics Blog, <i>APCDs: Moving Toward Standardization of Data Collection</i> (Nov. 30, 2012), <a href="http://info.medinsight.milliman.com//
/moving-toward-standardization-of-
data-collection/">http://info.medinsight.milliman.com// /moving-toward-standardization-of- data-collection/	14
The Alliance, <i>When You’re Considering Self-Funding</i> (Aug. 2014), <a href="http://www.the-alliance.org/
uploadedFiles/Downloads/
WhenYoureConsideringSelfFunding.
pdf">http://www.the-alliance.org/ uploadedFiles/Downloads/ WhenYoureConsideringSelfFunding. pdf	9, 10
APCD Council, <i>Standardization of Data Collection in All-Payer Claims Databases</i> (Jan. 2011), <a href="https://
www.apcdouncil.org/file/83/
download?token=R4vbK7Xf">https:// www.apcdouncil.org/file/83/ download?token=R4vbK7Xf	15
Center for Democracy & Technology, <i>Decentralizing the Analysis of Health Data</i> (Mar. 22, 2012), <a href="https://cdt.org/files//Decentralizing-
Analysis-Health-Data.pdf">https://cdt.org/files//Decentralizing- Analysis-Health-Data.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Medicare Provider Utilization and Payment Data: Physician and Other Supplier</i> (June 1, 2015), https://www.cms.gov/Research- Statistics-Data-and- Systems/Statistics-Trends-and- Reports/Medicare-Provider-Charge- Data/Physician-and-Other- Supplier.html	24
Cigna White Paper, <i>Advantages and Myths of Self-Funding</i> (Feb. 2014), http://www.cigna.com/assets/docs/ business/small- employers/841956_b_self_funding_ whitepaper_v8.pdf	7, 10
Colorado Center for Improving Value in Health Care, Colorado All-Payer Claims Database Data Submission Guide, http://www.civhc.org/getmedia/ 29f43b37-b39d-4373-85f5- 1c1232f2d9c7/Data-Submission- Guide-V7-June-2015.pdf.aspx ;	13
Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Health Plan Differences: Fully- Insured vs. Self-Insured</i> (Feb. 11, 2009), http://www.ebri.org/pdf/ FFE114.11Feb09.Final.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	25
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2015 Employer Health Benefits Survey: Section Ten: Plan Funding</i> (Sept. 22, 2015), http://kff.org/report-section/ehbs-2015-section-ten-plan-funding/	8
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2015 Employer Health Benefits Survey: Summary of Findings</i> (Sept. 22, 2015), http://kff.org/report-section/ehbs-2015-summary-of-findings/	8
Minnesota Community Measurement, <i>Health Care Data Collection: Exploring the Root Causes of Provider Burden in Minnesota</i> (2015), http://mncm.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/MNCM_WhitePaper__al.pdf	15
P. Rich & D. Landers-Nelson, National Business Group on Health, <i>Benefit Manager Guide: Therapies for Children with Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> (Oct. 2014).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Patrick B. Miller, State Coverage Initiatives, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>All-Payer Claims Databases: An Overview for Policymakers</i> (May 2010), https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/all-payer-claims-databases-overview-policymakers	16
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....	25
Utah Department of Health, Utah All-Payer Claims Database Data Submission Guide, http://health.utah.gov/hda/apd/UT%20APCD%20DSG%20v2.1.pdf	13
Washington Office of Financial Management, WA-APCD Rules Background Paper #4: Deadlines for Submission of Claim Files (Sept. 2015), http://www.ofm.wa.gov/healthcare/pricetransparency/pdf/paper_4.pdf	14
